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EXECUTIVE OFFICERS 

 
 

 

President 

Mr. Willie Fobbs III 

Associate Director, Division of Housing 

Department of Housing & Community 

Development  

600 East Main Street – Suite 300 

Richmond, VA  23219 

Phone: 804-371-7133  

Email: willie.fobbs@dhcd.virginia.gov 

 

Vice President 

Ms. Beverly Buchanan 

CSBG Program Manager 

DHS/DCO 

Office of Community Services  

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S-330  

Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 

Phone: 501-682-8720   

Email: beverly.buchanan@dhs.arkansas.gov 

 

Treasurer 

Mr. Matt Fitzgerald 

Community Service Program Manager 

VA Department of Social Services 

801 East Main Street 

Richmond, VA 23219  

Phone:  804-726-7142 

Email: matt.fitzgerald@dss.virginia.gov 

 

Secretary 

Ms. Melanie Sanford 

Deputy Director 

State of Michigan, BCAEO 

235 S. Grant Avenue, Suite 202 

Lansing, MI 48933  

Phone: 517-241-9129 

Email: sanfordm2@michigan.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Weatherization Assistance Program Chair 

Mr. Bruce Hagen 

Program Manager, WAP 

ND Department of Commerce 

Division of Community Services 

1401 College Drive N 

Devils Lake, ND 58301 

Phone: 701-665-4496  

Email: bahagen@nd.gov 

 

Community Services Block Grant Program Chair 

Ms. Ditzah Wooden-Wade, Deputy Director 

Community Services Programs 

Department of Housing & Community 

Development 

Division of Community Services 

100 Cambridge Street, Suite 300 

Boston, MA  02114 

Phone: 617-573-1435 

Email: ditzah.wooden-wade@state.ma.us  

 

Past President 

Mr. William Brand, Administrator  

Department of Human Rights  

Division of Community Action Agencies  

Lucas State Office Building  

Des Moines, IA 50319  

Phone: 515-281-3268  

Email: bill.brand@iowa.gov  
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REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES 

 

Region I – CSBG 

Mr. Stuart Campbell 

Dir., Office of Community Services Programs 

MD Department of Housing 

7800 Harkins Road 

Lanham, MD 20706 

Phone: 301-429-7522 

Email: stuart.campbell@maryland.gov 

 

Region I – WX 

Ms. Kiahnna Burney 

Manager, Energy Programs 

MD Dept. of Housing and Community Development 

7800 Harkins Road 

Lanham, MD 20706 

Phone: 301-429-7793 

Email: kiahnna.burney@maryland.gov 

 

Region II – CSBG 

Ms. Rhoda Talley 

CSBG Program Manager 

State of Alabama 

401 Adams Avenue, Suite 560 

Montgomery, AL 36104 

Phone: 334-242-5412 

Email: rhoda.talley@adeca.alabama.gov 

 

Region II – WX 

Ms. Andrea Schroer 

Senior State Energy Manager 

Georgia Environmental Finance Authority 

233 Peachtree Street, Harris Tower, Suite 900  

Atlanta, GA 30303 

Phone: 404-584-1137 

Email: andrea@gefa.ga.gov 

 

 

Region III – CSBG 

Ms. Jonie Smith 

Emerging Workforce Manager 

Louisiana Workforce Commission 

1001 North 23rd Street, Baton Rouge, LA 70804 

225-342-4337 

jsmith3@lwc.la.gov 

 

 

 

 

Region III – WX 

Ms. Gwen Howe 

Program Manager 

Bureau of Weatherization 

Department of Human Rights 

Lucas State Office Building, 2nd Floor 

Des Moines, IA 50319 

Phone: 515-281-3988  

Email: gwen.howe@iowa.gov 

 

 

Region IV – CSBG 

Mr. Randall Hunt 

Deputy Chief 

Ohio Development Services Agency 

77 South High Street, 26th Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Phone: 614-466-6207 

Email: randall.hunt@development.ohio.gov 

 

 

Region V – CSBG 

Ms. Sylmia Britt 

Deputy Director 

Community Services Division, Department of 

Community Services and Development 

2389 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 100 

Sacramento, CA 95833 

Phone: 916-576-5323 

Email: Sylmia.britt@csd.ca.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

Region IV – WX 

Mr. Jeffrey Heino 

Weatherization Program and Policy Manager 

Wisconsin-Department of Administration 

101 East Wilson Street, 6th Floor 

Madison, WI 53707 

Phone: 608-264-8801 

Email: jeff.heino@wisconsin.gov 

 

 

Region V – WX  

Ms. Amanda Rains 

Weatherization Program Manager 

WA State Department of Commerce 

PO Box 42525 

Olympia, WA 98504 

Phone: 360-725-2980 

Email: Amanda.rains@commerce.wa.gov 

 

 

 

 

mailto:stuart.campbell@maryland.gov
mailto:kiahnna.burney@maryland.gov
mailto:rhoda.talley@adeca.alabama.gov
mailto:andrea@gefa.ga.gov
mailto:gwen.howe@iowa.gov
mailto:randall.hunt@development.ohio.gov
mailto:Sylmia.britt@csd.ca.gov
mailto:jeff.heino@wisconsin.gov
mailto:Amanda.rains@commerce.wa.gov


BOARD ALTERNATES 

 

Region I – CSBG 

Ms. Sarah Phillips 

Chief Administrator 

State of Vermont, Office of  

Economic Opportunity 

280 State Street, HCI North 

Waterbury, VT 05671 

Phone: 802-585-9218 

Email: sarah.phillips@vermont.gov 

 

Region I – WX 

Ms. Karen Brooks 

Finance Compliance Officer, Housing and 

Building Energy Programs 

Community Development Administration,  

MD Dept of Housing and Community Dev 

7800 Harkins Road 

Lanham, MD 20706 

Phone: 301-429-7809 

Email: karen.brooks1@maryland.gov

 

Region II – CSBG 

Ms. Sharon Vinyard 

CSBG Contact, Division of Family Support, 

Cabinet for Health & Family Services 

KY Dept. for Community Based Services 

275 East Main Street, 3EI 

Frankfort, KY 40621 

Phone: 502-564-3440 ext 3693 

Email: sharon.vinyard@ky.gov 

 

 

 

Region II – WX 

Ms. Susan Hill 

WAP Program Administrator 

VA Department of Housing and Community 

Development 

600 East Main Street – Suite 300 

Richmond, VA  23219 

Phone: 804-371-0671 

Email: susan.hill@dhcd.virginia.gov 

 

Region III – CSBG  

Ms. Laura Saintey 

Project Manager, Training 

TX Department of Housing &  

Community Affairs 

221 E. 11th Street 

Austin, TX 78701 

Phone: 512-475-3854 

Email: laura.saintey@tdhca.state.tx.us 

 

 

Region III – WX 

Mr. Robert Garber 

Energy Specialist 

MO Department of Economic Development, 

Division of Energy 

301 W High Street 

Jefferson City, MO 65102-1766 

Phone: 573-522-6930 

Email: robert.garber@ded.mo.gov 

 

 

Region IV – CSBG 

Ms. Shawna Peña 

Unit Manager 

WY Department of Health,  

Public Health Division 

6101 Yellowstone Road, Suite 400 

Cheyenne, WY 82009 

Phone: 307-777-2899 

Email: shawna.pena1@wyo.gov 

 

Region IV – WX 

Mr. Jake McAlpine 

Weatherization Assistance Program Coordinator 

MN Department of Commerce 

85 7th Place East, Suite 500 

Minneapolis, MN 55101 

Phone: 651-539-1866 

Email: jake.mcalpine@state.mn.us 

 

 

 

Region V – CSBG 

Ms. Karen Dunn 

CSBG Program Manager  

Community Services and Housing Division, 

Washington State Department of Commerce 

1011 Plum Street, SE 

Olympia, WA 98504 

Phone: 360-725-2822  

Email: karen.dunn@commerce.wa.gov 

Region V – WX 

Mr. Brad Carpenter 

Weatherization Program Manager 

Utah Housing and Community Development 

1385 S. State Street 

Salt Lake City, UT 84115 

Phone: 801-468-0134 

Email: blcarpenter@utah.gov 
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